NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL 497

Date: October 15,2016

Subject: NPA 838 to Overlay NPA 518 (New York)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On September 15, 2016, the State of New York Public Service Commission in its order of Case
Number: 16-C-0297, approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 518 NPA. The
518 NPA covers the north-east portion of New York serving communities such as Plattsburgh,
Saranac and Albany. The new 838 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by
the existing 518 NPA. A map showing the area served by these NPAs is attached.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Implementation of the overlay of the 838 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start of Network Preparation
and Customer Education 10/15/2016
Start of permissive 10-digit 12:01 AM ET 03/18/2017
dialing
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AM ET 08/19/2017
dialing
Earliest new NPA central office
code activation date * ) 09/19/2017
Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - 07/15/2017
ordered through NANPA

* In Service Date of the New 838 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 518/838 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 518 and
838 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local & Toll Calls Overlay NPAs (Within | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
and between 518 and
838)

Local & Toll calls Foreign NPA (FNPA) | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
outside of overlay
NPAs

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10-digit dialing for all calls permissible at service provider’s discretion

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 838 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to September 19, 2017 (In Service Date of new NPA). The test
number to verify the routing to the new NPA will be in service beginning June 19, 2017 through
October 19, 2017. The test number to verify the routing to the 838 NPA is 838-990-8378
(TEST). A recorded announcement will indicate that the test call has been successfully
completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 518 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne
Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.
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SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Donny Mckinnies 365 Wireless 678-916-0624 donny@365wireless.net
Mark Pawlowski Altice 516-390-5435 MPAWLOWS @cablevision.com
George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com
Rob Brezina Bandwidth.com 919-297-1072 rbrezina@bandwidth.com
Harold Barr Barr Tell USA 516-708-0111 hb@barrtell.com
Bill Mulrein Berkshire Tel. (Fairpoint) 518-392-1262 bmulrein@fairpoint.com
Tony Macey Bridge Point 518-558-1558 Tony.macey@bridgepointl.com
James Joyce Broadview Networks 610-775-4000 jjoyce@BroadViewNet.com
Frank Vegel Broadvox 216-373-4630 fvegel@broadvox.com
Deborah Anstead Cabelvision Lightpath 516-803-6232 dlane @ golightpath.com
Allyson Blevins Charter 314-543-5765 Allyson.blevins@charter.com
Joseph Forcier Chazy & Westport 518-846-8787 joeforcier @westelcom.net
Shannon Suppa Choice One 585-530-2849 Ssuppa@onecommunications.com
Margaret Cox CenturyLink 252-641-3384 Margaret.Cox @centurylink.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.Schmitz@CenturyLink.com
Steve MacNerland Champlain 518-298-0022 smacnerland @champlaintelephone.com
Kathy Paskevich Contact 802-860-0000 kp@contactbeep.com
Paul Wells Contact 802-860-0000 pw@contactanswers.com
Jason Rogers Cornerstone 518328-0397 jrogers@cstel.com
Jamie Sharpe CTC 256-241-3734 Jamie .sharpe@corp earthlink.com
Tony Macey Crown Point 518-558-1558 Tony.macey@cptelco.net
Nadine Fletcher Fairpoint 603-656-4041 nfletcher@fairpoint.com
Michael Harrington Fairpoint 716-326-1261 mharrington @fairpoint.com
Leslie Miklos Fairpoint 207-712-8450 Imiklos @ fairpoint.com
Steve Zacharzuk Fairpoint 518-392-1250 szacharzuk @fairpoint.com
Rachel Brocklebank Finger Lakes 585-433-6512 rachelb@fltg.com
Rosemary Coates Frontier 585-777-7949 Rosemary.Coates@FTR.com
Julie Sell Frontier 260-461-3449 Julir.sell@ftr.com
Linda Coffey Frontier 585-777-7556 Linda.Coffey@FTR.com
Amy Cole Frontier 518-773-6861 Amy.cole@ftr.com
Barb Johnston Frontier 919-941-6360 Barbara.johnston@ftr.com
Jan D. VanDeCarr Frontier 518-773-6252 Jan.vandecarr @ ftr.com
Jim Maruniak Germantown 518-537-1129 maruniak@ gtel.net
Luis Galvis Inteliquent 312-384-8075 lgavis @inteliquent.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Josefina Musquix Level 3 303-566-1878 Josefina.musquiz@level3.com
Diane Peters Level3 585-255-1425 Diane.peters@Level3.com
Carolyn Ridley Level 3 615-584-7372 Carolyn.Ridley@Level3.com
Scott Seab Level 3 720-888-3942 Scott.seab@level3.com
Jason Becker Middleburgh 518-827-5211 jason@midtel.net
Jason Becker MIDTEL 518-827-5211 jason@midtel.net
Bradley Joiner Neutral Tandem 312-380-4562 bjoiner@inteliquent.com
Larry Combs Northland Networks 315-624-2025 lcombs @northland .net
Barb Knight Northland Networks 315-624-2052 bknight@northland.net
Heather Kirkland Northland Networks 315-865-3239 hkirkland@ocrt.com
Dean Tyczynski Northland Networks 315-624-2015 dtyczynski@northland.net
Larry Combs Oneida County 315-624-2025 lcombs @northland .net
Heather Kirkland Oneida County 315-865-3239 hkirkland@ocrt.com
Rachel Brocklebank Ontario 585-433-6512 rachelb@fltg.com
Mike Lawlor Pattersonville 518-887-2111 mlawlor@ptcconnect.net
Steve MacNerland Primelink 518-298-0022 smacnerland @champlaintelephone.com
Desiree Apodaca RCLEC 720-863-7818 Desiree.apodaca@rclec.com
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Jeff McGrath Slic Network Solutions 315-328-5333 jmcgrath@slic.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.l forshee @sprint.com
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com
Mark Evans State Telephone 518-731-6128 mevans@statetel.com
Bill Mulrein Taconic Tel. (Fairpoint) 518-392-1262 bmulrein @fairpoint.com
Amy Witko Tech Valley 518-694-0542 awitko @techvalleycom.com
Terri Flowers- T-Mobile 734-444-1022 Teresa.Flowers-Grimshaw @T-
Grimshaw Mobile.com
Paula Campagnoli T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.campagnoli @t-mobile.com
Anne Chism TDS Telecom 608-833-8080 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
John Cummings Charter Communications 703-480-6511 John.Cummings@charter.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins @spok.com
Laura Dalton Verizon 914-741-7018 Laura.r.dalton@verizon.com
Yun Lee Verizon 516-229-2891 Yun j.lee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.Crandall @ VerizonWireless.com
Ryan Rapolti Voxbeam 407-965-1077 rrapolti@voxbeam.com

Deanna Girard

West Telecom Services

469-727-1652

DLGirard @ west.com

Seth Crimmins

Westelcom Network (CLEC)

315-755-2255

scrimmins @westelcom.net

erlae@widevoice.com

Barbara.lainson@windstream.com

Nicole.winters @windstream.com

Ruben.galvan@xo0.com

Erla Erlingsdottir Wide Voice 702-913-1084
Barbara Lainson Windstream 585-340-8212
Nicole Winters Windstream 501-748-6313
Ruben Galvan XO Communications 972-578-3728
Amy Freund YMAX Communications 267-424-4400

Amy.freund @ymaxcorp.com




NEW YORK 518-838 RATE CENTER MAP
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